
836434_1.DOC  

CLARE E. CONNORS 7936 
Attorney General 
State of Hawai‘i 
 
STUART N. FUJIOKA 4223 
RYAN W. ROYLO  6329 
MELISSA J. KOLONIE 10209 
CARTER K. SIU  7313 
Deputy Attorneys General 
235 S. Beretania Street, Room 304 
Honolulu, Hawai‘i  96813 
Telephone: (808) 586-1255 
Facsimile:  (808) 586-1488 
 
Email: Stuart.N.Fujioka@hawaii.gov 
 Ryan.W.Roylo@hawaii.gov 
 Melissa.J.Kolonie@hawaii.gov 
 Carter.K.Siu@hawaii.gov 
 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, 
STATE OF HAWAI‘I 

 
BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

 
OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I 

In the Matter of the Petition of 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
STATE OF HAWAI‘I, 
 
To Amend the Agricultural Land Use 
District Boundaries into the Urban Land 
Use District for Approximately 77.2 acres 
of land at Kihei, Maui, Hawaiʻi, Maui Tax 
Map Key Nos. 2-2-02: 81 and 83. 
 
 
 

DOCKET NO. A11-794 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL EXHIBIT TO 
PETITIONER DEPARTMENT OF 
EDUCATION, STATE OF HAWAII’S 
MOTION TO AMEND THE LAND USE 
COMMISSION’S FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
DECISION AND ORDER FILED JULY 
29, 2013; EXHIBIT “38”; CERTIFICATE 
OF SERVICE 

HakodaRK
LUC STAMP



836434_1.DOC  2  

SUPPLEMENTAL EXHIBIT TO PETITIONER DEPARTMENT  
OF EDUCATION, STATE OF HAWAII’S MOTION TO AMEND THE  
LAND USE COMMISSION’S FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS  

OF LAW AND DECISION AND ORDER FILED JULY 29, 2013 
 

Through counsel and in further support of its Motion to Amend the Land Use 

Commission’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision and Order Filed July 29, 

2013, Petitioner submits the following supplemental exhibit: 

 
Exhibit 38 Traffic Impact Report for Kihei High School prepared September 2011, revised 

April 2012.  (Attached as Exhibit G to the Final Environmental Impact 
Statement.) 

 
 
DATED:  Honolulu, Hawai‘i, August 31, 2021. 
 
 
 

/s/ Stuart N. Fujioka                        
 STUART N. FUJIOKA 

RYAN W. ROYLO 
MELISSA J. KOLONIE 
CARTER K. SIU 
Deputy Attorneys General 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
STATE OF HAWAI‘I 

 



Traffic Impact Report

Kihei High School

Prepared for:
Group 70 International, Inc.

Prepared by:
Wilson Okamoto Corporation

September 2011
Revised April 2012
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT a copy of Supplemental Exhibit to Petitioner Department 

of Education, State of Hawaii’s Motion to Amend the Land Use Commission’s Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law and Decision and Order Filed July 29, 2013; Exhibit “38”; was duly served 

via Electronic Mail upon the following at: 

MOANA LUTEY (Moana.Lutey@co.maui.hi.us)  
Corporation Counsel 
THOMAS KOLBE (Thomas.Kolbe@co.maui.hi.us) 
MICHAEL K. HOPPER (Michael.Hopper@co.maui.hi.us) 
Deputies Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Kalana O Maui Building, 3rd Floor 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaiʻi  96793 
 
Attorneys for Respondent 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, COUNTY OF MAUI 
Bryan Yee (Bryan.C.Yee@hawaii.gov) 
Alison Kato (Alison.S.Kato@hawaii.gov) 
Deputy Attorney General 
425 Queen Street  
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Honolulu, Hawaiʻi  96813 
 
Attorneys for State Office of Planning and Sustainable Development 
 
 

 DATED:  Honolulu, Hawai‘i, August 31, 2021. 

 

 
/s/ Stuart N. Fujioka 
STUART N. FUJIOKA 
RYAN W. ROYLO 
MELISSA J. KOLONIE 
CARTER K. SIU 
Deputy Attorneys General 
 
Attorneys for Petitioner 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
STATE OF HAWAI‘I 
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